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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
Couney Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,
Febmary 23.2017 Approvals & Inspections
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Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P.
One West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson,, Maryland 21204-4515 (

RE:  Spirit & Intent Request Letter
11317 York Road
Shawan Plaza Shopping Center

Dear Ms. Busse:

Your letter to the Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections has been
referred to me for reply. Based on the information contained in the BCZR (Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations) and research of available records the following has been
determined.

Provided the relief requested in zoning case number 2017-0213-SPHA is granted
by the Administrative Law Judge there will be no open issues with the zoning history or
zoning regulations in general for the subject property.

i

ary Hucik
Planner II
Zoning Review

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Via Hand Delivery

W. Carl Richards, ]r.

Zoning Review Chief/Supervisor

Baltimore County Permits, Inspections & Approvals
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 11317 York Road
Request for Spirit & Intent Relief

Dear Mr. Richards:

This office represents Kimco with regard to its shopping center at the York and
Shawan intersection in Hunt Valley, Maryland. Kimco is proposing a two story
addition to the existing building to serve as office space for its employees, specifically to
be located on the north side of the space occupied by Giant Food.

Yesterday, the DRC granted Kimco's request for a (b) exemption for this
development. At the DRC meeting, Mr. Merrey requested Kimco file this request for
Spirit & Intent approval. Kimco has already filed a Plan to Accompany Zoning Relief
related to this project. The hearing has not yet been scheduled but the case number has
been assigned - 2017-0213-SPHA. Therefore, we are seeking an expedited decision for
this S&I, and I am submitting a $500 check with this request.

The property’s zoning history is documented on the attached plan. Most
recently, a petition for special hearing and variance was granted in Case 2016-0178-
SPHA, confirming that a previously granted parking variance (Case 05-270-SPHA) is
applicable to the current and future development as long as the minimum number of
parking spaces approved by that variance is maintained for the shopping center, and
granting a variety of sign variances. A copy of Case 2016-0178-SPHA is attached hereto.

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. is a limited libility partnership. Our Delmware offices are operated under a separate Delmware limited liability company, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLG
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Specifically, the reduction approved in that case was 117 spaces. As shown on
the attached plan, Kimco is able to provide more spaces than required, taking into
account this approved reduction. The total gross leasable area square footage approved
by the DRC yesterday is 114,772 square feet. At5 spaces per 1,000, 574 spaces would
otherwise be required, but pursuant to the approved reduction of 117 spaces, 457 spaces
are now required. Kimco is able to provide 483 spaces, and is thus able to provide 26
spaces more than required pursuant to the previously approved variance. Therefore,
we respectfully request your office confirm that the now proposed parking is within the
spirit & intent of the previously approved variance.

As shown on the attached plan, while a handful of parking spaces are proposed
to be located within the future Shawan Road right of way, those spaces are not being
counted toward satisfying any requirements. The proposed addition occupies one of
the areas previously approved as an addition for Giant Food, which will no longer be
constructed. The ground level square footage of the now proposed addition is very
similar to the square footage of the addition previously approved.

There are no outstanding violations on the property. As stated above, [ am
attaching my firm’s check in the amount of $500.00 representing payment for this
expedited request, a plan to accompany this request, a copy of the decision in Case
2016-0178-SPHA, and a copy of the petition recently filed (Case 2017-0213-SPHA).
Thank you for your attention to this request.

Sincerely,

Jennjter R. Busse

cc:  (all via email, no attachments provided)
Greg Reed
Dana Valenti
Mike Gesell

446723
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * . BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
(11317 York Road) * OFFICE OF
8th Election District
3" Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Kimco Realty Corp.
Owner - F FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner :
* Case No. 2016-0178-SPHA
* % * * * % * ®
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Kimco Realty Corp., legal owner
(“Petitioner”). The subject property is approximately 11.49 acres and is split-zoned BR (Business
Roadside) and RC-6. The site contains the Shawan Plaza Shopping Center and all site

improvements are located in the BR zoned portion of the property.

The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to confirm that the parking variance approved in Case No. 05-270-SPHA
is applicable to the current and future development during the phased construction of the
improvements as long as the minimum number of parking spaces approved by that variance is
maintained for the shopping center.

In addition, a Petition for Variance seeks: (1) to permit wall mounted enterprise signs with
a total square footage each of up to three (3) times the length of the wall to which the sign is affixed
converted to square footage in lieu of the permitted two (2) times the length of the wall converted
to square footage; (2) to permit two (2) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the front wall with a
customer entrance in lieu of the permitted one (1) wall-mounted sign (Bldg.1, space 'E); (3) to

permit two (2) free standing joint identification signs with electronic reader board in lieu of the
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permitted one (1) per frontage; and (4) to permit an electronic reader‘ board with multiple lines of
text in lieu of the permitted five (5) lines of text and with sign copy height less than the required
eight (8) inches. At the hearing an amended petition was filed which included a fifth vaniance
request pertaining to the signs at the Giant grocery store which were approved in Case No. 2011-
0295-A. A four-sheet site plan with sign elevations was marked and accepted into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1A-1D.
Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Michael Ogden on behalf
of Kimco and professional engineer Michael Gesell, whose firm prepared the plans. Jenmifer R.
Busse, Esq. represented the Petitioner. Theré were no protestants or interested citizens in
attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations. No substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from

any of the county agencies.

SPECIAL HEARING

Petitioner in 2005 (Case No. 2005—0-270—SPHA) was granted variance relief under
B.C.Z.R. §409.6.A.2, permitting 406 ofi-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 523 spaces.
The plan (Ex. 1A, note 8) indicates 406 parking spaces are in fact provided at the site, although
Mr. Gesell testified some of those spaces could in the future be relocated such that they would
not be in exactly the same location as shown on the plan approved in the 2005 case. Counsel
indicated special hearing relief was sought to simply confirm that relocating off-strect parking
spaces at the center—provided those spaces remain accessible to customers--was pem:issiblle as

long as the same number of spaces is provided. This is a reasonable request and the petition for

special hearing will be granted.

]



VARIANCES
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:
(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike

surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief} and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioner has met this test. The parcel is irregularly shaped and Mr. Gesell noted the shopping
center sits approximately 15-20 feet lower than York Road, which limits to some extent a
motorist’s view into the site. As such the property is unique. Petitioner would experience practical
difficulty if the regulations were strictly interpreted because it would be unable to provide
appropriate signage for its current and future tenants. Finally,ﬂ I find that the variance can be
granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief

without injury to the public health, safety, and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack
of County and/or community opposition.

THEREFORE, IT IS‘ ORDERED this 29% day of June, 2016, by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearijglg filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to confirm that the parking variance approved in Case No. 05-
270-SPHA is applicable to the current and future development during the phased construction of
the improvements as long as the minimum number of parking spaces approved by that variance is
maintained for the shopping center, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the Petition for Variance: (1) to permit wall mounted
enterprise signs with a total square footage each of up to three (3) times the length of the wall to

which the sign is affixed converted to square footage in lieu of the permitted two (2) times the

(WS



length of the wall converted to square footage; (2) to permit two (2) wall-mounted t;nterprise signs
on the front wall with a customer entrance in lieu of the permitted one (1) wall-mounted sign
(Bldg. 1, space.'E); (3) to permit two (2) free standing joint identification signs with electronic
reader board in lieu of the permitted one (1) per frontage; (4) to permit an electronic reader board
with multiple lines of text in lieu of the permitted five (5) lines of text and with sign copy height
less than the required eight (8) inches; and (5) to permit twelve (12) wall mounted enterprise signs
on a front wall with a customer entrance in lieu of the permitted one (1) wall-mounted sign (Bldg.
1, space ‘A’), be and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to and conditioned upon the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon
receipt of this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until 30 days from the

- date hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party.
If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Peiitioner would be
required to return the subject property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

@l—i&ﬁ“

1p{ E. BEVERUNGEN-
Admmlstratlve Law Judge
JEB/sln for Baltimore County




IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
(11317 York Road) * OFFICE OF
8™ Election District
3 Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Stonehenge, LLC

Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner % Case No. 2017-0213-SPHA

* * * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Stonehenge, LLC, legal owner
(“Petitioner”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“B.C.Z.R”) to permit 60 parking spaces in the RC-6 zone. In addition, a Petition for
Variance seeks: (1) To permit a building setback of 0.75 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. from the
future right-of-way; (2) To permit direct access to parking spaces off of a vehicular travel way; (3)
To permit a parking landscape setback of 0 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. from the future right-
of-way; (4) To permit direct access to parking spaces on a street where the average daily traffic
exceeds 800 vehicles; and (5) To permit one (1) wall mounted enterprise sign on the front wall
without a customer entrance in lieu of the permitted zero (0) wall mounted signs. A site plan was
marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Greg Reed and Dana Valenti (on behalf of the owner) and professional engineer Mike Gesell
appeared in support of the requests. Jennifer R. Busse, Esq. represented the Petitioner. There were
no protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required

by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
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comments were received from the Department of Planning (DOP) and the Department of
Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS). Neither agency opposed the requests.
The subject property is located at the intersection of York and Shawan Roads in Hunt Valley.
The site is approximately 11.49 acres in size and is split-zoned BR and RC-6. The site is improved
with a strip shopping center (i.e., Shawan Plaza Shopping Center) containing a Giant grocery store,
restaurants and several other retail stores. Petitioner proposes to construct a two-story building
which would adjoin the Giant food store along the northern boundary of the site. The first floor
would contain 5,887 sq. ft. and the second floor would be 9,667 sq. ft. The building would serve as
the regional headquarters for Kimco Realty, and would have approximately 60 employees.

This is somewhat of an unusual case, in that Petitioner seeks a building setback variance (as
well as other variance requests) from a “future right-of-way.” The 90 ft. right-of-way in question is
shown on an April, 1988 CRG plan from when the site was first developed. But the right-of-way has
never been dedicated to the County, so as a technical matter one could argue a building setback
variance is not required since the proposed building would in fact be located more than 25 ft. from
the existing “property line.” B.C.Z.R. §238.1. Even so, Petitioner acknowledges the right-of-way
(which could be used for an extension of Shawan Road) is shown on both the CRG plan and the
Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan (which is incorporated into Master Plan 2020), so it believed
the more prudent course was to include the setback variance request.

The original zoning petition did not include a request concerning the number of off-street
parking spaces provided for the overall shopping center. Petitioner explained it was granted a
variance in 2005 permitting 406 spaces in lieu of the required 523. And in 2015 it sought and
obtained a declaration that the relief granted in 2005 was applicable to future construction and

projects at the property. This is in accord with the general rule in zoning cases. 3 Rathkopf’s The
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Law of Zoning and Planning § 58:23 (4th ed.) (generally, a grant of a zoning variance runs with the
land). Petitioner explained that the 2005 variance permitted a reduction of 117 spaces, and that in
this case the deficit (i.e., 574 spaces required—463 provided) would be less than the 117 shortfall
approved in 2005.

While that may be the case, Petitioner is proposing to construct a new building at the site which
increases the number of parking spaces required beyond the number at issue in the 2005 case (i.e.,
523). As such, as discussed at the hearing, I believe it is preferable to include an additional variance
request here to permit 463 spaces in lieu of the required 574. This will more accurately reflect the
current state of affairs and will assist others viewing the zoning and development history of the site.
The Petition was so amended following the hearing at the suggestion of the undersigned.

SPECIAL HEARING

The special hearing request seeks approval for business parking in a residential zone. The
parking spaces in question would be behind the shopping center and located in the RC-6 zone, which
necessitates zoning relief. Petitioner originally sought approval for 60 off-street parking spaces,
although following discussions with County review agencies the Petition was amended and requests
approval for 36 spaces.

Mr. Gesell opined (via proffer) Petitioner satisfied the requirements of B.C.Z.R. §409.8, as
well as the special exception standards which are incorporated into the aforementioned regulation.
The undersigned reviewed with Petitioner the restrictions contained in B.C.Z.R. §409.8.B.2, and I
believe the parking arrangement as proposed will satisfy these conditions. As such, the petition for

special hearing will be granted.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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VARIANCE
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioner has met this test. The property has irregular dimensions and is therefore unique. In
addition, the property was found to be unique in several prior zoning cases. See, e.g., Case Nos.
2016-0178-SPHA & 2011-0295-A. Petitioner would experience practical difficulty if the
regulations were strictly interpreted because it would be unable to construct the proposed
building. Finally, I do not believe granting the variance request would have a detrimental impact
upon the community.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 14" _day of April, 2017, by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to permit 36 parking spaces in the RC 6 zone, be and is hereby
GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the petition for variance as follows: (1) To permit a
building setback of 0.75 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. from the future right-of-way; (2) To permit
direct access to parking spaces off of a vehicular travel way; (3) To permit a parking landscape
setback of 0 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. from the future right-of-way; (4) To permit direct
access to parking spaces on a street where the average daily traffic exceeds 800 vehicles; (5) To

permit one (1) wall mounted enterprise sign on the front wall without a customer entrance in lieu

of the permitted zero (0) wall mounted signs; and (6) to permit 463 parking spaces in lieu of the
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required 574 (489 spaces will be provided, but the 26 spaces shown in the future right-of-way shall
not be used for purposes of this calculation), be and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to and conditioned upon the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioner would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Petitioner shall provide landscaping at the site as determined in the sole
discretion of the Baltimore County landscape architect.

3. Petitioner must comply with the ZAC comment submitted by DEPS, a copy of
which is attached.

4. Should Baltimore County decide to extend Shawan Road and acquire the 90
ft. right-of-way shown on the site plan, Petitioner would be responsible for
removing at its own expense any parking spaces, landscaping or other
improvements constructed in that right-of-way.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(N B

BEVERUNGEN
Admmlstratlve Law Judge
JEB/sIn for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN RECEIVED
il

Inter-Office Correspondence FEB 15 20

OFFICE OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: February 15, 2017

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0213-SPHA
Address 11317 York Road
(Stonehedge, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 20, 2017

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
Delineation of surface water resources and subsequent establishment of Forest Buffer
Easement may be required. EIR will provide detailed comments on this and Forest
Conservation requirements during the Phase 2 review process.

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer Date: Feb. 13,2017
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KEVIN KAMENETZ LAWRENCE M. STAHL
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge

April 14, 2017

Jennifer R. Busse, Esq.

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston

1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: DPetitions for Special Hearing and Variance
Case No. 2017-0213-SPHA
Property: 11317 York Road

Dear Mrs. Busse:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868.

Sincerely,

s

E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

for Baltimore County

JEB:shn
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



PETITION FOR

Address 11317 York Road

ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned BR/RC6

Deed References: 12263/00228
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Stonehenge,

10 DigitTaxAccount# 0 8 1 6 0 4 2 0 2 5
LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. _X_ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

P

a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. _X__ aVariance from Section(s)

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning re gulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:
N/A

Legal Owners (Petitioners):
apa-Yalenti, Stonehedge LLC /

Name — Type or Print

/‘N’ Wﬂnl m Name #2 — Type or Print

Signature Signature : Signature # 2
1954 Greenspﬂng Ave. #330, Timonium, MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21093/ 410-427-4476/ DValenti@kimcorealty.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:
Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire

Representative to be contacted:

Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire

pd —

Y
NV/ - 4
Signature Wiefofd Faylor & Preston Signature 2 Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
1 W. Pennsyly#nia Ave,, Ste. 300, Towson MD 1 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 300, Towson MD
Mailing Address ) City State Mailing Address City State
21204 /410-832-2077/  jbusse@wtplaw.com 21204 [ 410-832-2077 / jbusse@wtplaw.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
? ~

CASE NUMBERZ0O17-02/3 SPHA  Filing Date 1 g R 7 oo Rot St Dok Reviewer J/ Aok
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| REVISED
Attachmenf tor aning Petitions
11317 York Road
Variances:

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 238.1 to permit a building setback of 0.75-feet in lieu of the
required 25-feet from the future right-of-way

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 409.4 to permit direct access to parking spaces off of a
vehicular travel way

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 409.8.A.1 to permit a parking landscape setback of O-feet in
lieu of the required 10-feet from the future right-of-way

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 409.8.A.4 to permit a parking landscape setback of O-feet in
lieu of the required 10-feet from the future right-of-way

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 409.8.C.2 to permit direct access to parking spaces on a
street where the average daily traffic exceeds 800 vehicles

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5.(d)(VI)(page 4 Attachment 1:3) to
permit one (1) wall mounted enterprise sign on the front wall (west elevation facing York Road)
without a customer entrance in lieu of the permitted zero (0) wall mounted signs

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 463 parking spaces in lieu of required

574 (489 spaces will be provided but request for 463 does not count the 26 spaces in the
potential future right of way)

Special Hearing:

Petition for Special Hearing in accordance with BCZR Section 409.8.8.1 to permit 36 (thirty-six)
parking spaces in the R.C.6 (Rural Conservation and Residential Zone)



Attachment to Zoning Petitions

, LD
11317 York Road ( &2
o

Variances:

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 238.1 to permit a building setback of 0.75-feet in lieu of the
required 25-feet from the future right-of-way

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 409.4 to permit direct access to parking spaces off of a
vehicular travel way

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 409.8.A.1 to permit a parking landscape setback of 0-feet in
lieu of the required 10-feet from the future right-of-way

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 409.8.A.4 to permit a parking landscape setback of 0-feet in
lieu of the required 10-feet from the future right-of-way

B, 6. L

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 409.‘.C.2 to permit direct access to parking spaces on a
street where the average daily traffic exceeds 800 vehicles

Petition for Variance from BCZR Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 1(D)(VI1) to permit one (1) wall

mounted enterprise sign on the front wall without a customer entrance in lieu of the permitted
zero (0) wall mounted signs

Special Hearing:

Petition for Special Hearing in accordance with BCZR Section 409.8.B.1 to permit 60 (sixty) parking
spaces in the R.C.6 (Rural Conservation and Residential Zone)

[z #0213



T
: 901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 801
B H I R Towson, MD 21204
PHONE 410.821.7900
N G

ENGINEERI FAX 410.821.7987

ZONING DESCRIPTION
TAX MAP 42, PARCEL 200
THE LAND OF
STONEHENGE, LLC.
LIBER 12263 FOLIO 228
8™ ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS OF YORK ROAD (MD ROUTE
45) (VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY), WHICH IS 99 FEET NORTHEAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF
SAID YORK ROAD AND SHAWAN ROAD (VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY), THENCE DEPARTING
SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS AND WITH THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN THE SHAWAN
ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY ON THE NORTH AND THE LAND OF STONEHENGE, LLC. (LIBER 12263 FOLIO
228) ON THE SOUTH;

1. NORTH 83 DEGREES - 28 MINUTES — 47 SECONDS EAST, 740.61 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE,;

2. CONTINUING SOUTH 02 DEGREES - 26 MINUTE — 26 SECONDS EAST, 646.85 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

3. CONTINUING SOUTH 71 DEGREES - 03 MINUTES - 38 SECONDS WEST, 643.96 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

4. CONTINUING NORTH 13 DEGREES ~ 46 MINUTES - 32 SECONDS WEST, 99.90 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

5. CONTINUING NORTH 21 DEGREES - 30 MINUTES - 43 SECONDS WEST, 195.94 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

6. CONTINUING NORTH 19 DEGREES — 23 MINUTES - 08 SECONDS WEST, 98.15 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

7. CONTINUING NORTH 17 DEGREES - 49 MINUTES — 44 SECONDS WEST, 175.17 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

8. CONTINUING NORTH 03 DEGREES — 14 MINUTES - 29 SECONDS EAST, 73.58 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

9. CONTINUING NORTH 15 DEGREES - 28 MINUTES - 05 SECONDS WEST, 54.41 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

10. CONTINUING NORTH 19 DEGREES ~ 34 MINUTES - 4&.SEEQNPS EAST, 113.16 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING. \‘O? M ..... Ry 4’0

\l\f?-\\h SESg; 44,,

2017-0213 st

CIVIL AND CONSULTING ENGINEERS * PROJECT MANAGERS * SURVEYORS » ENV|RONMENTALCONSULTANTS * LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
WWW.BOHLERENGINEERING.COM



‘BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
MISCELLANEGUS CASH RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CASE NO:_29/7- U3 - SoiA

PETITIONERIDEVELOPER
WHTEASE AV PUESToW 22~

DATE OF HEARINGICLOSING:
Srof17

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION:

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER I8 TO CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN{S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOQUSLY ON THE

PROPERTY AT ——

//3/7 %)zz ZOAD

THIS SIGN(S)WERE POSTED ON ﬂ/é/éa/ 22007 .

(MONTH,DAY YEAR)

MARTIN OGLE
(SIGN POSTER)

SO-CHELMEFERECOHRT 7912 nAAdGoK RD
BALTIMOREMD 2228 24234

(ADDRESS)
PHONE NUMBER:443-620-3411

Page 1
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501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4844475

Sold To:

Whiteford-Taylor & Preston LLP - CU00187154
1 W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 300

TOWSONMD 21204

Bill To:

Whiteford-Taylor & Preston LLP - CU00187154
1 W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 300

TOWSON,MD 21204

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Mar 21,2017

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

sy S, Weillinson

Legal Advertising

Baltimore County, by|
the
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, March 13, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Jennifer Busse 410-832-2077
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
One W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0213-SPH

11317 York Road

E/s York Road, S/of Shawan Road, (SE corner of intersection)
81 Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Dana Valenti, Stonehedge, LLC

Special Hearing to permit 80 parking spaces in the RC-6 (Rural Conservation and Residential
Zone) commercial parking in a residential zone. Variance to permit a building setback of 0.75
ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. from the future right-of-way; to permit direct access to parking
spaces off a.vehicular travel way; to permit a parking landscape setback of 0 ft. in lieu of the
required 10 ft. from the future right-of-way. To permit direct access to parking spacesona .
street where the average daily traffic exceeds 800 vehicles. To permit one wall mounted
enterprise S|gn on the front wall without a customer entrance in lieu of the permitted zero wall
mounted signs.

Hearing: Monday, April 10, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jafﬁi‘é'
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



March 01
gﬂﬁy“gx‘ezﬁﬁé‘i“m NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ., ASNOLD JABLON

. Director,Department of Permits,
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning ARV SR REgi4tfons of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0213-SPHA

11317 York Road

E/s York Road, S/of Shawan Road, (SE corner of intersection)
8" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Dana Valenti, Stonehedge, LLC

Special Hearing to permit 60 parking spaces in the RC-6 (Rural Conservation and Residential Zone)
commercial parking in a residential zone. Variance to permit a building setback of 0.75 ft. in lieu of
the required 25 ft. from the future right-of-way; to permit direct access to parking spaces offa
vehicular travel way; to permit a parking landscape setback of 0 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. from
the future right-of-way. To permit direct access to parking spaces on a street where the average daily
traffic exceeds 800 vehicles. To permit cne wall mounted enterprise sign on the front wall without a
customer entrance in lieu of the permitted zero wall mounted signs.

Hearing: Monday, April 10, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Roem 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

P

e

. abigm==" 4 4
Director &,

AJkl

C: Jennifer Busse, 1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, Towson 21204
Dana Valenti, 19554 Greenspring Avenue, #330, Timonium 21093

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MARCH 21, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
: ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTSANQPROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regutations (BCZR).require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the heafing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to'the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising: )

Case Number: 78] q” ch’ [ 5- Sﬁkﬂ} '

Property Address: 11513 Usde ﬂoaﬁ .

Property Description: E ) 4’ St }0{0_/ (//m//L W W
| o (hoen (Cocl

Legal-Owner’s (Petitioners): S’gm(\a I/\-Q/nai,/. u/(i/ .

d
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: __ N{A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL .O:
Name: R \(/(/lm 2773 :
Company/Firm (if applicable). ‘ - \UTF
Address: (de./ W. [nn sy lvesmee— Hve .
. 2pp U
- Tomson MDD 21z0Y
Telephone Number: _ Wo &332 Zo F+

Revised 7/9/2015



KEVIN KAMENETZ - ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director,Departnient of Permits,

April 5.2017 Approvals & Inspections
3

Dana Valenti, Stonehenge LLC
1954 Greenspring Avenue
Suite 330

Timonium MD 21093

RE: Case Number: 2017-0213 SPHA, Address: 11317 York Road '
Dear Mr. Valenti:

The above referericed petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on February 9, 2017. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. Cl .00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw
Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
Jennifer R Busse, Esquire, 1 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 4/3/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-213

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 11317 York Road
Petitioner: Dana Valenti
Zoning: BR,RC 6

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should permit 60 parking spaces in the RC 6 zone and also the petition for
variance to permit a building setback of 0.75 feet from the future ROW, a parking landscape setback of
0 feet from the future ROW and one (1) wall mounted enterprise sign on the front wall without a
customer entrance in lieu of the required 25 feet from the future ROW, 10 feet from the future ROW and
zero (0) wall mounted signs respectively and to permit direct access to parking spaces off a vehicular
travel way and permit direct access to parking spaces on a street where the average ADT exceeds 800
vehicles.

A site visit was conducted on February 27, 2017. The subject site is within the Hunt Valley/ Timonium
Master Plan adopted into the Master Plan by the County Council on October 19, 1998. The plan lists as
objectives “Improving the Visual Quality of the York Road Corridor.” (Page 28) and “Improving the
Visual Quality and Providing Important Support Amenities” (Pages 27, 28).

The proposal is for a two story building of 15,554 square feet for office and future retail. The Department
supports the additional office space in that it is consistent with the “Employment Center” 2020 Master
Plan land use designation for this area. To mitigate landscaping lost on the Shawan Road side of the
project, the developer has proposed significant additional plantings in the northwest corner of the site,
which has the highest visibility from York Road. Further, in response to concerns expressed by the
Department, the petitioner has revised the plan to limit the additional parking in the RC 6 zone thereby
avoiding an area in said zone having site constraints and not being suitable for the parking proposal.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief and by this recommendation
finds the proposal to be consistent with the spirit and intent of the legislative goals of BCZR § 1A07.

RECENED
w012

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-213.docx



L e

Date: 4/3/2017 . {

-» Subject: ZAC #17-213

Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480. ‘

Division Chief:

_ kb, 20 datgon
woﬁdy Moxley Kathy Schlabach

Prepared by;

AVA/KS/LTM/Ka

¢: Wally Lippincott
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

si\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2017\17-213.docx



Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Larry Hogan, Governor State
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor y
. Administration

Muryland Departmont of Transportation

Date:' 2/75—// 7

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

‘We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the Case
number referenced below, which was received on zz ’3//77 A field inspection and internal
review reveals that an entrance onto M4 4/ consistent with current State Highway
Adnnmstratmn gmdelmes is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for

i\mciCaseNumber 2017~ D213 ﬁpHA

.wv( #Wwo[
Ewa Ve [essts zdf{&,LLC
I BT Veordl "52 ad -

D vs

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely, .

Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Refay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 23, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 20, 2017 . ;
ltem No. 2017-0205; 0206, 0207, 0209, 0210, 0211, 0212 ang0213

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning

items and we have no comment.

cc:file

DAK:C/I?(

G:\DevPlanRevWWZAC -No Comments\ZAC02202017.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE /372017
Deputy Administrative Officer and RECEIVED
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
APR 05 2017

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale OFFICE OF
Director, Department of Planning ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-213

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 11317 York Road
Petitioner: Dana Valenti
Zoning: BR, RC 6

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should permit 60 parking spaces in the RC 6 zone and also the petition for
variance to permit a building setback of 0.75 feet from the future ROW, a parking landscape setback of
0 feet from the future ROW and one (1) wall mounted enterprise sign on the front wall without a
customer entrance in lieu of the required 25 feet from the future ROW, 10 feet from the future ROW and
zero (0) wall mounted signs respectively and to permit direct access to parking spaces off a vehicular
travel way and permit direct access to parking spaces on a street where the average ADT exceeds 800
vehicles.

A site visit was conducted on February 27, 2017. The subject site is within the Hunt Valley/ Timonium
Master Plan adopted into the Master Plan by the County Council on October 19, 1998. The plan lists as
objectives “Improving the Visual Quality of the York Road Corridor.” (Page 28) and “Improving the
Visual Quality and Providing Important Support Amenities” (Pages 27, 28).

The proposal is for a two story building of 15,554 square feet for office and future retail. The Department
supports the additional office space in that it is consistent with the “Employment Center” 2020 Master
Plan land use designation for this area. To mitigate landscaping lost on the Shawan Road side of the
project, the developer has proposed significant additional plantings in the northwest corner of the site,
which has the highest visibility from York Road. Further, in response to concerns expressed by the
Department, the petitioner has revised the plan to limit the additional parking in the RC 6 zone thereby
avoiding an area in said zone having site constraints and not being suitable for the parking proposal.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief and by this recommendation
finds the proposal to be consistent with the spirit and intent of the legislative goals of BCZR § 1A07.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-213.docx



Date: 4/3/2017
Subject: ZAC #17-213
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480.

Division Chief:

etthy, 2 dadpon
Uoﬁcj)‘/ Moxley [Kathy Schlabach

Prepared by;:

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

¢: Wally Lippincott
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-213.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TOx Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: February 15, 2017

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2017-0213-SPHA
Address 11317 York Road
(Stonehedge, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 20, 2017

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
Delineation of surface water resources and subsequent establishment of Forest Buffer
Fasement may be required. EIR will provide detailed comments on this and Forest
Conservation requirements during the Phase 2 review process.

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer Date: Feb. 13 2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0213-SPHA 11317 York Road.doc



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ® BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
11317 York Road; E/S York Road, * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
S of Shawan Road
8" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts . HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): Stonehedge, LLC
by Dana Valenti * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* 2017-213-SPHA

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

Hs e Linmarmon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

[l,/ 4 } l..

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO

e Deputy People’s Counsel

FEB 16 2017 Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

e ————————

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of February, 2017, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Jennifer Busse, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, One
West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

N,
f{@ Mo Limmesman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 16, 2017

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0213-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 15,
2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the/Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

i Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



John E. Beverungen

From: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse@wtplaw.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2017 1:43 PM

To: John E. Beverungen

Subject: Zoning Case 2017-213-SPHA

Attachments: TOWSON-#446593-v2-Kimco_Shawan_attachment_to_zoning_petitions.DOCX;

TOWSON-#446593-v3-Kimco_Shawan_attachment_to_zoning_petitions.DOCX

Hello Judge Beverungen —

Please find our revised requested relief,

As discussed at the hearing, while it is the zoning office’s policy that zoning variances run with the land, and we are not
now seeking relief for a greater reduction in the number of spaces, we agree that seeking the relief in the manner
identified on our attached revised petition wili be easier for others to follow when reviewing the site’s zoning history in
the future.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Please don’t hesitate to let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Whiteford| Taylor |Preston®’

Jennifer R. Busse | Partner

Towson Commons, Ste. 300 One West Pennsylvania Avenue | Towson, MD | 21204-5025

t: 410.832.2077 | f: 410.339.4027

jbusse@wtplaw.com [ Bio | vCard | http://secure-

web.cisco.com/1QHWWHKe1li08KRQ9IwsyUiSwNDULE mN4t4SidXpdHGIT8x69pINTdRzIktwWmax2ubAW -
Z69dLALKKPbFaQJsaiQkxd38TNIF-7gUOSh8IhV_VigylDkgjmGeFnk5POccuPwU9Gs5tg-VD0ooz60Qf09nN5f1IChMwy2adPzZk0z-
OKojorvuRXgzOKv0d31JD452rBITpirXfHnLvDIH_YcVAUsakXthid3xYfvQdaxA97wXzgihob3IPDUG[Z7g70sn b3KbND1{INIBLIC/IWIWZSh
47b71UQC3aEwWYyhlogdPozX3ueVeve2uyTmbHWIlnp9mHL3ITSPCXsYBIrx3b0D2b1NOHRsYWKkmHnUmyGTRNfBSW3JU3JUffpl-

DW-0XGB4VrTrzDZnDxMaCpep angnXT-
[xf45EFIFNPAUKOXGFWY vwx2ik0YSXLrChmmQpiYCiojwal3Vug/http%3A%2F% 2 Fwww.wiplaw.com

WTP is a proud member of tive global law firm networks.

LEXwoRk | PANGEANET

This transmisstan centains informnation from the law firm of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP which may be confidential and/or privileged. The information is
interded to be for the exclusive use of the planned recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use
of this informalion is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately.



.John E. Beverungen

From: Dennis A Kennedy

Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 9:18 AM
To: John E. Beverungen

Subject: RE: 11317 York Road

John:

The CRG plan from the 1980s did not require dedication’and we have amended the plan a few times without addressing
it. The proposal to build next to the right-of-way is probably not reason enough to require it now.

That being said, they have agreed that if the County ever decides to build the road, and if the County needs right-of-way
to the line shown, they would remove their parking at their own cost. They are in the process of revising the CRG and
we are requiring a note on the plan for them to do that.

In addition, the right-of-way shown is 90-feet wide. If the road were ever extended, a long bridge would be needed to
get to Paper Mill Road. This bridge would probably not be wider than three lanes so there would be no reason to build
five or six lanes at the shopping center and taper them down to three at the bridge. And therefore 90-feet is probably
25 or 30 feet too wide. This was my logic in not worrying about the parking encroachment and dedication of the right-
of-way at this time.

Thanks, | will miss seeing everyone.
Yes, | decided to retire while | am still young, relatively speaking.

From: John E. Beverungen

Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2017 3:47 PM

To: Dennis A Kennedy <DKennedy@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: 11317 York Road

Dennis, | had a hearing in this case yesterday, wherein Kimco proposes to construct a building for its offices adjacent to
the Giant food store in the Shawan Road plaza in Hunt Valley. The first variance sought is for a 0.75 ft. bidg.. setback
from a “future right-of-way” in lieu of the required 25 ft. | understand the future ROW refersto a potential extension of
Shawan Road, which ROW was shown on an approved CRG plan when this site was first developed. Counsel said the
ROW was never dedicated to or accepted by the County, and that the County has not filed a condemnation case to
acquire the ROW.

To your knowledge, is that correct? If so, should the variance be granted only upon condition the developer provide the
ROW to the county at no cost if and when needed for the roadway extension project? What are your thoughts?

Tim K. told me you are retiring. If 50, I'll be sorry to see you go, but | know that | won't be too far behind!

Thanks, John.



SDAT: Real Property Search .

=Real-RPropery-Data-Search
=Sear¢hrResultfor-BAEFIMORE-COUNTFY:

Guide-to:searching:the-database

B Page 1 of 1

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

Account [dentifier:

View GroundRent Registration

District - 08 Account Number - 0816045025

Owner Information

Owner Name: STONEHENGE LLC Us COMMERCIAL
CIO KIMCO REALTY CORP Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: SUITE 100 Deed Reference: M2263/ 00228
3333 NEW HYDE PARK RD
NEW HYDE PARK NY 11042-
1205
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 11317 YORK RD Legal Description: 11.9398 AC
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030- ES YORK RD
1909 70 N COR SHAWAN RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No;
0042 0016 0200 0000 2017 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1989 94993 11.9300 AC 14
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/iHalf Garage Last Major
Bath Renovation
. SHOPPING CENTER /
COMMUNITY
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2016 07101/2017
Land: 12,197,500 12,197,500
Improvements 6,805,800 6,430,800
Total: 19,003,300 18,628,300 19,003,300 18,628,300
Preferential Land: 0 ) 0
Transfer Information
Seller: STONEHENGE LIMITED Date: 06/30/1997 Price: $0
PARTNERSHIP
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: 12263/ 00228 Deed2:
Seller: SHAWAN ASSOCIATE S Date: 12/23/1988 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /08359/ 00412 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07101/2016 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00[0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 4/5/2017
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PROP. 90-FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY-
PER 1st AMENDED CRG PLAN
DATED 4/88 (LAST APPROVED
5/12/91)

POB —
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10" LANDSCAPE SETBACK

ZONING HISTORY

CASE NO. 82-73

ACRES FROM AN RC-2 TO A BR ZONE.

CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO; 82-M-3

BALTIMORE COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS.

COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS NO. 1381 (UNREPORTED)
SEPTEMBER TERM 1982 NO. R-82-73 (DECIDED MAY 2, 1983)

CASE NO. 04-402-A - (ORDER DATED APRIL 27, 2004) -

PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 505 SPACES.

CASE NO. 05-270-SPHA - (ORDER DATED JANUARY 28, 2005) -

CASE NO. 11-0295-A - (ORDER DATED MAY 26, 2011) -

SULDING RESTRCTION LINE

LANDSCAPE SETBACK

| 18—

30

8.5'

/i)

BCZR SECTION 450.4 ATTACHMENT 1.5a

0

17 T
(¥

CASE NO. 16-0178-SPHA - (ORDER DATED JUNE 29, 2016) -

W w N
e

CASE 05-270-SPHA IS APPLICABLE TO CURRENT AND FUTURE
ZONE:R.Co6.

GENERALNOTE:

ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT
WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN

WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN

FULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES.

DECIDED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS DECEMBER 8,
1991-BOARD OF APPEALS DENIES RECLASSIFICATION PETITION FOR 4.10

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT REVERSED ORDER FROM THE

MARYLAND COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS REVERSED THE ORDER FROM
BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT AND UPHELD THE ORIGINAL DENIAL OF |y
THE RECLASSIFICATION PETITION FROM AN RC-2 TO A BR ZONE. E

VARIANCE GRANTED FROM SECTION 409.6 OF THE BCZR TO PERMIT 465

VARIANCE GRANTED FROM SECTION 409.6.A.2 TO PERMIT 406 OFF STREET
PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 523 PARKING SPACES.

VARIANCE GRANTED TO ALLOW TEN (10) WALL-MOUNTED ENTERPRISE
SIGNS IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED ONE (1) FOR BUILDING 'A' PURSUANT TO

‘
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¢ TAMPA, FL

¢ CHALFONT, PA

SURVEYORS
PROJECT MANAGERS

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

FROM BOHLER ENGINEERING, ONLY APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES @ 2008 BOHLER ENGINEERING.

LOCATION MAP

COPYRIGHT ADC THE MAP PEOPLE
PERMIT USE NO. 20602

SPECIAL HEARING PETITION TO CONFIRM PARKING VARIANCE APPROVED IN

DEVELOPMENT GRANTED. VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT WALL-MOUNTED

= bt - eS| ¢ ek S T — p—— . _— p—— p— — ZONERCE —n - ENTERPRISE SIGNS WITH A TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF UP TO THREE (3)
) R b 7 1 Tt (o rﬁﬁ i =1 . r—-_iﬁ ﬂ-L 3 . i T i P N > ] A
| L] i LG aw e e e 0 e R e R - o uy = Z0NE: BR . ; . TIMES THE LENGTH OF THE WALL WHICH IT IS AFFIXED IN LIEU OF THE
ZONE: BR Ny N \ PERMITTED TWO (2) TIMES THE LENGTH. VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT
| 8 N i TWO (2) WALL-MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS ON THE FRONT WALL IN LIEU
T N N OF THE PERMITTED ONE(1). VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT TWO (2) FREE
L N N / STANDING JOINT IDENTIFICATION SIGNS WITH ELECTRONIC READER BOARD
| 7 vV YRS 5 S S VAN e v W v e e NS SSS NS S E SN N NY LA IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED ONE(1). VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT AN
\ N N ELECTRONIC READER BOARD WITH MULTIPLE LINES OF TEXT IN LIEU OF
| THE PERMITTED FIVE (5) LINES. VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT TWELVE
(12) WALL MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS ON A FRONT WALL IN LIEU OF THE
| PERMITTED ONE (1).
\
\ N
AN
| GENERAL NOTES:
—_ \ o
\ i IP N
ROP. 2 STORY BUILDING |\, " .
|\ T S orr, (RERTELO0R), | S — 1. PROPERTY INFORMATION:
- a,ew SF. (SECQND FLOOR) | A. SITE ADDRESS: 11317 YORK ROAD
(FUTURE/POTENTAL RETAIL - . .
\ o | k8|1 3780SFMAX) GHNT FOOD , £ BULOINVG \_— \ 1.80" TO  REBAR B. SITE AREA: 520,072 S.F. OR 11.49 AC
\ = NN E | ’ | o (35214 SF) \ W/CAP FOUND C. ELECTION DISTRICT: 8
| L] D~ ?{F%;’/fﬁg‘/fj S | L . A D. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3
Fe o~ 9,996 S.F. USE = 5 ING CENTER = n
Q‘ | B | N ik N ) E. ADC MAP: 4460F1 AND 4460G1
| < | | 5 USE : SHOPPING CENTER § =3} F. CENSUS TRACT: 408900
\ ‘ N\ EXISTIVG BULDING = 55,598 SF. i ey G. TAX MAP: 42
+——Jd——2 | | 4 53 @ H. PARCEL: 200
l £l | A g Y g = etes . TAXACCOUNT NO: 0816045025
- \ 3 S S @ S = 2 L
|3 1 | \ = Sg S S s 5 “2=3% —\ ‘ |
: 3 = . s - . 2R=R e . 2. ZONING: BR (BUSINESS ROADSIDE
\ N S s & v g LEDO PIZZA TRT \ s "
| I | \ g : g = & < | S £00 PIZZ e N RC-6 (RURAL CONSERVATION AND RESIDENTIAL)
s ¥ | | AS 5 . & ~ § § 77
| : | | N 3 = 7/ 3. ZONING MAP REFERENCE: 042B2
E 0
e [ | i 4. LANDUSE: EXISTING: PLANNED SHOPPING CENTER
\ l I N\ {§
| 5 : o e N vy o o o o A S :
) l ! \ K % NI < 37 N R A & RN 20 | 89 . 200 | 1325|642 ALLOWABLE: EXISTING / PROPOSED:
\ | | \\\i\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ T N o o s | s [ e S 5. FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.50 114,200 /520,072 S F. = 0.22
\\ % s' W s N 4—“\,—’— i* /N e - 6. SETBACKS: REQUIRED
8| PROP. 3' X 10' Sme———— B - e S T = S40°29'42W S g - _—
5 BUILDING MOUNTED SIGN <= <= 202" T0 PK : .
| & N Ry FRONT: 50' FROM YORK RD. AND
| o %I . Y 25' FROM FUTURE SHAWAN
g — ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY 2 :
g :
\ N
S SIDE(S): 30"
—+ PARCEL: 30'
: LANDSCAPE: 10
< D é LANDS W/F . -
O PARKING: 10" (RIGHT-OF-WAY)
- 7 =
) -0 i L 6' (ADJACENT COMMERCIAL USE)
LIBER 12263, FOLID 228 \ 15' (ADJACENT RESOURCE CONSERVATION USE)
TM 42, GRID 16, PARCEL 200 Y o pil LA
A& \,,/,,-\mgggﬂs 7. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: 35' (MAX)
N AND
\ 8. PARKING :
REQUIRED: (5 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F. OR GROSS LEASABLE AREA) X 114,200 S.F. = 571
REDUCED: A VARIANCE TO PERMIT 406 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 523
PARKING SPACES FOR A REDUCTION OF 117 SPACES WAS APPROVED ON
JANUARY 28, 2005
REQUIRED LESS VARIANCE = 454 SPACES
, PROVIDED:
1| EXISTING: 427
4+ PROPOSED: 0
\ PROPOSED IN RC ZONE: 35
\ PROPOSED IN FUTURE R.O.W.: 26
v 39 PARKING SPACES (4 OT INCLUDING SPACES WITHIN
\ JAWAN ROAD RIGHT-
\
| % 9. THIS SITE IS SERVICED BY A PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM.
\ g 10. EXISTING SCREENING AND LANDSCAPING WILL REMAIN.
\ Z, 11. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN PER FEMA MAP #2400100235F
\ ; DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008.
\
‘ lE 12. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN ANY FAILED BASIC SERVICE AREAS.
| 2 13. THERE ARE NO KNOWN EXISTING WELLS OR SEPTIC FIELDS ON THE SITE.
\
14. ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA SHALL BE ARRANGED
\ AS TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITE AND PUBLIC
\ STREETS.
\\ 15. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
‘ 16. THERE ARE NO KNOWN HISTORICAL STRUCTURES LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.
i |
o 2-STORY
BRICK JSU/LD/NG
#11351 o —
42,466 SF—
R e T
s R PETITIONER’ S
EXHIBIT NO.
LEGEND
m | = B ADDITIONAL PROPOSED
= e o PN PERVIOUS PAVEMENT WITHIN
= P R.C.6 ZONE = 5,683 S.F. OR0.13 AC
- L o @g/ o TOTAL IMPERVIOUS WITHIN R.C.6 ZONE = 0.34 AC
57404 27—+ - BR S (PER THE CRG PLAN APPROVED ON 5/12/91, NO
. 2 : D e MORE THAN 10% OF THE RC ZONE CAN BE
~ | s IMPROVED WITH IMPERVIOUS SURFACE)
— QO TOTAL PROPERTY WITHIN R.C.6 ZONE = 3.51 AC
m ||
i O OWNER
e oY i e e
& STONE HENGE, LLC
S a0 R X CORPORATION PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION
e NESRuETE il e HAT TS 40 20 10 0 40 |, MICHAEL J. GESELL, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE
g . P :!;— DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
1"=40'

H:\2016\MD169005\DRAWINGS\EXHIBITS\PLAN TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL HEARING\MD169005EX1.DWG PRINTED BY: MGESELL 4.08.17 @ 11:26 AM LAST SAVED BY: VLOCKETT

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NO. 44097, EXPIRATION DATE: 6/9/17

CIVIL & CONSULTING ENGINEERS
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THIS PLAN ARE PROPRIETARY AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
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REV| DATE COMMENT

w
<

THE FOLLOWING STATES REQUIRE NOTIFICATION BY
EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON PREPARING TO|
DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE STATE.
IN VIRGINIA, MARYLAND, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND

DELAWARE CALL - 811
(WV 1-800-245-4848) (PA 1-800-242-1776) (DC 1-800-257-7777)
&/A 1-800-552-7001) (MD 1-800-257-7777) (DE 1—800—282—855@

1
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- PROJECT No.m
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MD169005 ¥

DRAWN BY: DML
CHECKED BY: MJG
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SCALE: 1"=40'

\  CAD |.D.: EX1

( PROJECT: )

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
SPECIAL HEARING
AND VARIANCE
REQUEST
FOR

STONEHENGE,
LLC

LOCATION OF SITE
SHAWAN PLAZA SHOPPING
CENTER
11317 YORK ROAD (MD.
ROUTE 45)
COCKEYSVILLE, MD

J

BOHLER]

ENGINEERING

901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD,
SUITE 801
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Phone: (410) 821-7900
Fax: (410) 821-7987
www.BohIerEngineeringA:om

.

{ SHEET TITLE:

PLAN TO
ACCOMPANY
SPECIAL HEARING
AND VARIANCE
REQUEST

SHEET NUMBER:

OF 1

—




4 ZONE:R.C6, |
, gl _BEN BEN BEN _BEN _BEN BN

l

PROP.2STORYBUILDING | - - = , s B B A e e D = T

5,887 SF. (FIRST FLOOR) -
48[ 9867SF.(SECONDFLOOR)|
. (FUTUREPOTENTALRETALY

3,780 SF MAX) = e

e S e : : S : S S EX BUIDING =
R BUIONG s e = = e Sk b eSS
GRBSELE S e = e = e T = B s e
g e i e = = : o USE = SHOPPING CENTER -

- - USE - SHOPPING CENTER B e e ; = o =
_ EXSTING BULDING = 55,598 SF. -

L SHERWIN WILLIAMS
j Pavrs ‘
L YANKEE pooolE
ART STUDIO
SHAN LUoRs
HUNT VALLEY DENTAL

%9

LANDS N/F
L STONEHENGE, LiC |
TAX ACCT: 0816045025
_LIBER 72263, FOLIO 228
TH 42, GRID 16, PARCEL 200

SHAWAN ROAD
(FUTURE)

NNNNNN

e

e 2SR o
- BRICK BULOIVG -~~~
o sha b e G
M sES

PETITIONER'S

3/31/17 MD169005 EXHIBIT NO. Z r=a0

E N G

SHAWAN PrAzA SHOPPING CENTER

COCKEYSVILLE, MARYLAND

I NEERTING




ZONING HISTORY )
[
- —— __ S0226 26 646.65° CASE NO. 82.73 We 22
- - - — - DECIDED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS DECEMBER 8, S5 23
YW le—me B 107 LADERE ST 1991-BOARD OF APPEALS DENIES RECLASSIFICATION PETITION FOR 4.10 og<zES EZ
\ edosA Foump 5 e e e ACRES FROM AN RC-2 TO A BR ZONE. . gidggg g
| = ;0ZuSH g8
\ CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO; 82-M-3 E S2EEES cf
! ret--—--——— v _ BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT REVERSED ORDER FROM THE B> QPLEPT £°
[ 1 e T BALTIMORE COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS. e BE 28
] | BHZ 8 eeeees S
HE o g2
| | COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS NO. 1381 (UNREPORTED) ; ;25 T E;;‘,
SEPTEMBER TERM 1982 NO. R-82-73 (DECIDED MAY 2, 1983) cx0= _ & £5
| | MARYLAND COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS REVERSED THE ORDER FROW R,
BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT AND UPHELD THE ORIGINAL DENIAL OF Ce 2 << B8
\ \ 2 0._.=05 2
| \ THE RECLASSIFICATION PETITION FROM AN RC-2 TO A BR ZONE. v £x0-%, B2
6yZ5xt E2
| CASE NO. 04-402-A - (ORDER DATED APRIL 27, 2004) - EZorus 3
(] 2XZI=z= =H
| | \ VARIANCE GRANTED FROM SECTION 409.6 OF THE BCZR TO PERMIT 465 030TEz 55
l \ PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 505 SPACES. + ek gg
\ \ CASE NO. 05-270-SPHA - (ORDER DATED JANUARY 28, 2005) - . . =z
VARIANCE GRANTED FROM SECTION 409.6.A.2 TO PERMIT 408 OFF STREET & = £s
\ ‘ PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 523 PARKING SPACES. = Z - E2
l 1 Z P = Esg
| 1 CASE NO. 11-0295-A - (ORDER DATED MAY 26, 2011) - S B OS2 £3
; VARIANCE GRANTED TO ALLOW TEN (10) WALL-MOUNTED ENTERPRISE 4 « O £ E 38
\ l SIGNS IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED ONE (1) FOR BUILDING 'A' PURSUANT TO o 2 £ 0T 2E
\ | BCZR SECTION 450.4 ATTACHMENT 1.5a A
H £ & 2 Z B3
‘ \ CASE NO. 16-0178-SPHA - (ORDER DATED JUNE 29, 2015) - =z S
\ \ SPECIAL HEARING PETITION TO CONFIRM PARKING VARIANCE APPRCVED IN 2 z 8 5 ¢ 88
l ‘ CASE 05-270-SPHA IS APPLICABLE TO CURRENT AND FUTURE . & o S Z % &
DEVELOPMENT GRANTED. VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT WALL-MOUNTED s I B - Z =8
\ ‘ B — ENTERPRISE SIGNS WITH A TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF UP TO THREE (3) £ Beaver ¢, 1 : : : X £ < B3
i \ \ 0 ORILL HOLE TIMES THE LENGTH OF THE WALL WHICH IT IS AFFIXED IN LIEU OF THE }){“Ifg 2 & | & s o x S, S
'L | R i HLeV=20282 PERMITTED TWO (2) TIMES THE LENGTH. VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT e — ' el - T & £
HMARK T w
" 0 TWO (2) WALL-MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS ON THE FRONT WALL IN LIEU 2 v \ .
¢ | | fon \ \ \ / OF THE PERMITTED ONE(1). VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT TWO (2) FREE _ LOCATION MAP
\ 1. 5 = JAVA\ I ) J12N | o STANDING JOINT IDENTIFICATION SIGNS WITH ELECTRONIC READER BOARD COPYRIGHT ADC THE MAP PEOPLE é . - )
- B f | \ ) IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED ONE(1). VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT AN PERMIT USE NO. 20602 REVISIONS
\ \ _— - - B i === ”" —— ELECTRONIC READER BOARD WITH MULTIPLE LINES OF TEXT IN LIEU OF
\ | ~ « / THE PERMITTED FIVE (5) LINES. VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT TWELVE REV| DATE COMMENT BY
l \ - (12) WALL MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS ON A FRONT WALL IN LIEU OF THE
: " ZONE-RC6. e . = = PERMITTED ONE (1).
1 ZONF R Ch \ & _ _ .
- BREDY: | x N /O N\ R\, GENERAL NOTES:
, ZONE: BB~ | r— NN /5\ N
| \ | / S ‘ | LT \‘\\‘ T \\ \ 1. PROPERTY INFORMATION:
\' — | 4 ‘ | ; | n , I;\ — ™~
' \ ' I N | ‘ N A\ .S A. SITE ADDRESS: 11317 YORK ROAD
- f i AK . ALk | NN VoS = B. SITE AREA: 520,072 S.F. OR 11.49 AC
‘ I // j ‘ ‘ AN A&t C. ELECTION DISTRICT: 8
| ¥ // « *i \ \ st D. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3
0 > 1Y | \ \ TS E. ADC MAP: 4480F1 AND 4460G1
' | | o v v - l \ \ \ F. CENSUS TRACT: 408900
\ il = N T _ G. TAXMAP: 42
: ‘ ‘ \ O\ , NN\ d N D], } b \ \ il H. PARCEL: 200
‘ l\ ‘ \| \\\\\ / 4\ NN N N0 | N | \ \ B // = I.  TAX ACCOUNT NO: 0816045025
I .\ N N \\ \\\ \\\ ——‘ | | : v ; / 1V ‘ [ ’ ‘ —
| | | — , —————— — o \ \ “p — 2. ZONING: BR (BUSINESS ROADSIDE)
\ l A 0 | | v N . Y \ ZONE Bt RC-6 (RURAL CONSERVATION AND RESIDENTIAL)
| ' = \ Ao P J
| | B \ \\ & 20 3. ZONING MAP REFERENCE: 04282 \.
| |
S Voo 4 LAND USE: EXISTING: PLANNED SHOPPING CENTER ( A
= < ‘
S ‘ < | \ 5 \ \ ALLOWABLE: EXISTING/PROPOSED:
b s | | 2 \ \ ; 5. FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.50 463-869 / 520,072 S.F. =920
15| |& \ \ \ _ 114,772 0.22
13 - \ | @ 6. SETBACKS: REQUIRED
1™ LRV
8 3 — e _ . :
| ‘\/v/¥‘§ | 2 - \ \ T = FRONT: S0 FROM CENTERLINE THE FOLLOWING STATES REQUIRE NOTIFICATION BY
T s \ S A \ \ e OF YORKRD. AND EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON PREPARING TO
' B ! § \ ‘7_\\\ = = B 25' FROM FRONT DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE STATE.
| I = 5 = = IN VIRGINIA, MARYLAND, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND
\ | | | || <= \ 21 == = PROPERTY LINE : DELAWARE CALL - 811
E \ I ‘ i | = \ \ ;_\ Y 7z B A (WV 1-800-245-4848) (PA 1-800-242-1778) (DC 1-80C-257-7777)
‘ ‘ . \ \ ;‘: i 4[;\\\ =< S = S]DE(S) 30 &//—\ 1-800-552-7001) (MD 1-800-257-7777) (DE 1-800-282—8555))
! “ | . — = \ \ \ A == : PARCEL: 30
I U ‘ - LANDSCAPE: 10' f Y
T . A | 54.00 : e \ \ = a PARKING: 15 FROM FRONT , NOT APPROVED FOR
| £l i [ 2l \ A\ : ]
" I R R W “ | e N N L — SETBALIK : \ CONSTRUCTION
. Lt —f = : = s s e e e S b=~ — _ S el o e m /,,/\, v \ LR © 7. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: 35 (MAX)
L | e SES— : - : — o ' : B = 2 \ v , ' ST T e e T s ¥ PROJECT No.. ~ MD149002 Y
\i N B : \ \ \ ‘ ~ & PARKING: DRAWN BY: DML
I \ o . N o B Ve <3 \ ' 114.772 574 CHECKED BY: MJG
‘ \ REQUIRED: (5 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F. OF GROSS LEASABLE AREA) X 463-869 S.F. = 546 DATE:
\ | - - - TE: 12/6/16
\ \ \ \ e SCALE: 1"=40'
' B £\ \ — REDUCED: A VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE PARKING REQUIRED WAS APPROVED ON [ cAD 1D cA2 J
1 - B , 3 : L ' L JANUARY 28,2005 FOR 117 SPACES
- RN TN e R e q o - R | ) o g DEAIIDER | COA\/ADIANALE — ALY
R B -~ . e - e ' — \ — ~ v REQWUIRED LESOS VARIANCUE = 40 £ N
‘ A —d L= ‘ e ‘ \ \ \ \ < PROPOSED: 405-PARKING-SPACES PLAN TO
& Sl i . S 1 — 1 - T % n (DOES NOT INCLUDE 14 SPACES W I IGHT-OF-WAY)
| —— — - = [ = 17 = N I S i | \ — : \\ \\ S (e 9. THIS SITE IS SERVICED BY A PUBLIC ACCOMPANY
o - . - ) — ——— R e ERtns e il vl Ty \ - " ) 10. EXISTING SCREENING AND LANDSCAPING WILL REMAIN. SPIRIT & INTENT
AN , B S [ e S e T ' ) e \ \ -1 11. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN PER FEMA MAP #2400100235F LETTER
N — - _ - B -~ § it \ \ DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008. FOR
- 1 = o o — 1 B g = SN W —l
L : T — —— = = 12. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN ANY FAILED BASIC SERVICE AREAS. : ‘ v , G
— - T =0 STONEHENGE,
PROP. SD-FOOTR1GHT—OF-\NAYA< SRR S i | W o \ i = \ \ 4 13. THERE ARE NO KNOWN EXISTING WELLS OR SEPTIC FIELDS ON THE SITE. LLC
PER 1st AMENDED CRG PLAN - - —_— - — 1 = - o - e o \ {
DATED 4788 (LAST APPROVED E— - _— - - \ \ " e - T
o et - . SR RN , \ 14. ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA SHALL BE ARRANGED
et L SNPIL  colnfeomec Jee — - S - : , e 7 , \ \ . \ AS TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITE AND PUBLIC
LANDSN/F ——— 1 — - A— - T I o = \ _ STREETS.
I T STONEHEVGETIIC S S NN S— S SE— — ol - k. ) OCA’ I OF SITE
PR{P e ‘ l \ | o 77{]‘?]”‘7; fos %‘OLL e e N T \ \ 15. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. LOCATION OF SITE
e g |l l LB n__.;"ﬂ s = — e = b 1 = - =i — ¥ e ,) . SHAWAN PLAZA SHOPPING
B 14200000 -BENCHIHARK i - \ L
i | . L s B T ) |\ i , \ 16. THERE ARE NO KNOWN HISTORICAL STRUCTURES LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. CENTER
T ELEV=303.
‘ 296,76 B R S S - - . — 11317 YORK ROAD (MD.
- — S S - \ N R o o BUILDING LABEL BUILDING ADDRESS ROUTE 45)
~ 1 _E - B c— — ) — — | D e COCKEYSVILLE, MD
PROP. 530 S.F. + OUTDOOR A 11399 YORK RD \ y
SEATING AREA COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030
/ £ 1,411.250 ' N
3 . [ 5 11347 YORK RD
. . I 2 = A P R COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030
PROP. 13' DT— = STOP 8 Rl o — N134632°W
QLEARANCERR A . S = —————r] i e & 11343 YORK RD ENGINEERING
2 \ v x |l _ COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030
A e T
1A » st 11321 YORKRD 901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD,
. - i I T ] - D COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030 SUITE 801
¥ - o TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
) LB P i - e 11337 YORK RD Phone:  (410) 821-7900
: NS T ey e o COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030 Eaxe (410) 821-7987
pdbp. OT !_’ - "| e = 11331 YORK RD \_ www.BohlerEngineering.com J
P : =T COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030
- — e - 11321A YORK RD
A e _— COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030
; -
PP e 11321 YORK RD
|=o) —_— s\ & ——— - H
PR IR 0E o —>— AT o COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030
Y Lt NIg2508W T Y — ! COCKEVSVILLE, MD 21030
Y4 )l ‘, N Z
PROP. DT MENU— % J 11319 YORKRD f
COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030
— ) 7 K 11313 YORK RD
e L5 B ~ COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030
PROP. CONC: | o /o . —l b = - 11311 YORK RD
SIDEWALK 5441 ey L COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030 -~
PROP. TRASH ( SHEET TITLE:
ENCLOSURE M 11309 YORK RD
- , , YSVILLE, MD 21030
\ ‘J PROP. DRIVE-THRU— == f m\ = 2/GHT= , cockE : % B
‘ wine _— g ' . 11307 YORK RD PL TO
A COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030 ACCOMPANY
e 11301 YORK RD
e % COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030 SPIRIT & INTENT
- . 11301 YORK RD LETTER
e COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030
OWNER & 11351 YORK RD SHEET NUMBER:
- COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030
STONE HENGE, LLC
= C/O KIMCO REALTY CORPORATION - : 1
P —— e PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION
IT 8 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT _— / 9535 NEWHYDE PARK RD. 40 20 100 40 I, MICHAEL J. GESELL, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE
WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO R - NEW HYDE PARK, NY, 11042-1205 ’
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN -
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO CONPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND I

\.,

E M DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND \
FULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES

THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
1"=40' UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, ( )
LICENSE NO. 44097. EXPIRATION DATE: 6/9/17
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GENERAL NOTE: -~

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT
WORK SCOPE PRICR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN

_EULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES
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LANDS N/F
STONEHENGE, LLC
TAX ACCT: 0816045025

T LBER 12263, FOLIO 228

W 42, GRID 16, PARCEL 200

|
— —
T

ZONING HISTORY

CASE NO. 82-73

SEE GRIL
1 TYVURLER
AKGLER

{3 Bussiza

DECIDED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS DECEMEER 8,
1991-BOARD OF APPEALS DENIES RECLASSIFICATION PETITION FOR 4.10
ACRES FROM AN RC-2 TO A BR ZONE.

CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO; 82-M-3
BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT REVERSED ORDER FROM THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS.

COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS NO. 1381 (UNREPORTED)

SEPTEMBER TERM 1982 NO. R-82-73 (DECIDED MAY 2, 1983)

MARYLAND COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS REVERSED THE ORDER FROM
BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT AND UPHELD THE ORIGINAL DENIAL OF
THE RECLASSIFICATION PETITION FROM AN RC-2 TO A BR ZONE. g

NDUS
CASE NO. 04-402-A - (ORDER DATED APRIL 27, 2004) -

VARIANCE GRANTED FROM SECTION 408.6 OF THE BCZR TO PERMIT 465
PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 505 SPACES.

CASE NO. 05-270-SPHA - (ORDER DATED JANUARY 28, 2005) -
VARIANCE GRANTED FROM SECTION 409.6.A.2 TO PERMIT 406 OFF STREET
PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 523 PARKING SPACES.

CASE NO. 11-0295-A - (ORDER DATED MAY 26, 2011) -

METROPOLITAN

TRIAL

-

VARIANCE GRANTED TO ALLOW TEN (10) WALL-MOUNTED ENTERPRISE
SIGNS IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED ONE (1) FOR BUILDING 'A' PURSUANT TO
BCZR SECTION 450.4 ATTACHMENT 1.5a

CASE NO. 16-0178-SPHA - (ORDER DATED JUNE 29, 2016) -

SPECIAL HEARING PETITION TO CONFIRM PARKING VARIANCE APPROVED IN
CASE 05-270-SPHA IS APPLICABLE TO CURRENT AND FUTURE
DEVELOPMENT GRANTED. VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT WALL-MOUNTED
ENTERPRISE SIGNS WITH A TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF UP TO THREE (3)
TIMES THE LENGTH OF THE WALL WHICH IT IS AFFIXED IN LIEU OF THE
PERMITTED TWO (2) TIMES THE LENGTH. VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT
TWO (2) WALL-MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS ON THE FRONT WALL IN LIEU
OF THE PERMITTED ONE(1). VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT TWO (2) FREE
STANDING JOINT IDENTIFICATION SIGNS WITH ELECTRONIC READER BOARD
IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED ONE(1). VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT AN
ELECTRONIC READER BOARD WITH MULTIPLE LINES OF TEXT IN LIEU OF
THE PERMITTED FIVE (5) LINES. VARIANCE GRANTED TO PERMIT TWELVE
(12) WALL MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS ON A FRONT WALL IN LIEU OF THE
PERMITTED ONE (1).

2 RCE— GENERAL NOTES:
ZOI/‘IE‘BL 1. PROPERTY INFORMATION:

NBI 0840 SITE ADDRESS:
1.80' 7O REBAR SITE AREA:
W/CAP FOUND

ELECTION DISTRICT:
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT:
ADC MAP:

CENSUS TRACT:

TAX MAP:

PARCEL:

TAX ACCOUNT NO:

TIOMMOOD>

2. ZONING:

3. ZONING MAP REFERENCE:

4. LAND USE:

5. FLOOR AREA RATIO:

6. SETBACKS:
54029'42'W
202" 10 PK

 NALL FOUND FRONT:

SIDE(S):
PARCEL:
LANDSCAPE:
PARKING:

7. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS:

8. PARKING:

PROVIDED:
EXISTING: 427
PROPOSED: 0
PROPOSED IN RC ZON

CATION MA

COPYRIGHT ADC THE MAP PEOPLE
PERMIT USE NO. 20602

11317 YORK ROAD
520,072 S.F. OR 11.49 AC
8

3

4460F1 AND 4460G1
408900

42

200

0816045025

BR (BUSINESS ROADSIDE)

RC-6 (RURAL CONSERVATION AND RESIDENTIAL)

042B2

EXISTING: PLANNED SHOPPING CENTER

ALLOWABLE: EXISTING / PROPOSED:
0.50 114,200 /520,072 S.F. = 0.22
REQUIRED

50' FROM YORK RD. AND

25' FROM FUTURE SHAWAN

ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY

30'
30"
10°
10' (RIGHT-OF-WAY)

6' (ADJACENT COMMERCIAL USE)

15' (ADJACENT RESOURCE CONSERVATION USE)

35' (MAX)

E: 60

PROPOSED IN FUTURE R.O.W.: 26

DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008.

STREETS.

TOTAL: 513 PARKING SPACES

10. EXISTING SCREENING AND LANDSCAPING WILL REMAIN.

REQUIRED: (5 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F. OR GROSS LEASABLE AREA) X 114,200 S.F. = 571
REDUCED: A VARIANCE TO PERMIT 465 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 505
PARKING SPACES WAS APPROVED ON JANUARY 28, 2005

9. THIS SITE IS SERVICED BY A PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM.

11. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN PER FEMA MAP #2400100235F

12. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN ANY FAILED BASIC SERVICE AREAS.
13. THERE ARE NO KNOWN EXISTING WELLS OR SEPTIC FIELDS ON THE SITE.

14. ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA SHALL BE ARRANGED
AS TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITE AND PUBLIC

15. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

LEGEND

16. THERE ARE NO KNOWN HISTORICAL STRUCTURES LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.

¥ 2017-0213-SPHA

D ADDITIONAL PROPOSED ASPHALT WITHIN

R.C.6 ZONE = 10,290 S.F. OR 0.24 AC (PER

THE CRG PLAN APPROVED ON 5/12/91, NO
MORE THAN 10% OF THE RC ZONE CAN BE
IMPROVED WITH IMPERVIOUS SURFACE)

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS WITHIN R.C.6 ZONE = 0.55 AC
TOTAL PROPERTY WITHIN R.C.6 ZONE = 3.50 AC

OWNER

STONE HENGE, LLC
C/O KIMCO REALTY CORPORATION

3333 NEW HYDE PARK RD. 40 20 10 0 40

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

NEW HYDE PARK, NY, 11042-1205

e P S

=40’

|, MICHAEL J. GESELL, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE

DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND

THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NO. 44097, EXPIRATION DATE: 6/9/17
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REVISIONS

J

REV| DATE COMMENT

w
<

THE FOLLOWING STATES REQUIRE NOTIFICATION BY
EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON PREPARING

DELAWARE CALL - 811

DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE STATE.
IN VIRGINIA, MARYLAND, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND

(WV 1-800-245-4848) (PA 1-800-242-1776) (DC 1-800-257-7777)
&VA 1-800-552-7001) (MD 1-800-257-7777) (DE 1-800-282-855&

TO

CONSTRUCTION

[ NOT APPROVED FOR |

J -

{ PROJECT No.:

MD169005
DRAWN BY: CBC
CHECKED BY: MJG
DATE: 02/06/17

SCALE: 1"=40'
L CAD L.D.: EX0 J

( PROJECT:

SPECIAL HEARING
AND VARIANCE
REQUEST
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PLAN TO ACCOMPANY

~

STONEHENGE,
LLC

LOCATION OF SITE
SHAWAN PLAZA SHOPPING
CENTER
11317 YORK ROAD (MD.

- ROUTE 45)
COCKEYSVILLE, MD

s

J

ENGINEERING

901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD,
SUITE 801
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Phone:  (410) 821-7900
Fax: (410) 821-7987
www.BohlerEngineering.com
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